
"lO/lS/Cil 12:12 FAI 905874S38S ;___!!LJ1!§ Admin Office MIAP •* DISTRICT

Stamps Numberi:
stamp rf~ Twas issued to InspectoJ bn September 21,1998. The
stamp Was retired on March 6,2001 and destroyed.

Stamp *i i w« issued to Inspecton bn November 27, 2001. The
stamp was retired pa May 29, 2^01 and destroyei

Stamp l^..., >waa issued to Inspectorf Ion January 29, 2001 . The
stamp was retired on May 17i 2001 and destroyed.
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MOHAMED /^TTA American Airlines Flight 11

/• Passport: U.S. Visa Page
..
• • • • • • Passport: Czech Republic Visa



STXI1300

SCHOOL CODE: <|jh.096.000
INS APPROVED: 19991001
SCHOOL ADDRESS:
400 E AIRPORT AVE

STUDENT/SCHOOL SYSTEf
SCHOOL INFORMATION

SCHOOL NAME:
ZIP CODE:

VENICE

SCHOOL SESSIONS:
FL 34285

09/10 04/05
01/10 06/15

00/00
SCHOOL OFFICIALS:

CHARLES VOSS

HUFFMAN AVIATION
34285

SCHOOL/CAMPUS STATUS:
1721 RCV/SCH CLOS DTE:
SCHOOL CLASSIFICATION:
LEVEL OF EDUCATION:
PUBLIC/ PRIVATE :
LAST REVIEW:
WARNING LETTER SENT:
WITHDRAWAL NOTICE:
TYPE OF WITHDRAWAL:
SCHOOL VIOLATION:

10/23/2001
10:35

00001900 /
2

C
PR
00001900

PRIOR I-17A: Y
PRIOR 1-702: N
BUILDER CODE: 7

PRESS PF5 - INACTIVE OFFICIALS

PRESS PF4 - STUDENT SEARCH. SCREEN
PRESS PF15 - MAIN INQUIRY, SELECTION

PRESS PF6 - PRIOR 1-702

PRESS PF3 - CLEAR SELECTION CRITERIA
PRESS CLEAR - EXIT

9/11 Personal Privacy

OIG004-015S



STXI1260

ADMISSION NUMBER:
STUDENT NAME: ATTA
DATE OF BIRTH:
DATE OF LAST UPDATE:
A/D STATUS:
Aft:
CURNT CLASS/DATE
DURATION STATUS:
LAST DEPART DATE:
SCHOOL, CODE/NAME
MAJOR FLD STUDY-.
STU STAT CD/DATE:
CURRENT ADDRESS:

STUDENT/SCHOOL SYSTE
STUi,-*NT INFORMATION - CURRENT S_.VTUS

10/23/2001
10:34

GEN01509490

19680109
10052001

Ml 20010717

ALTERNATE ADMISSION NUMBER:
MOHOMED

COUNTRY CITIZEN: 368 EGYPT

COUNTRY OF RES/BIRTH:
ENTRY PLACE/DATE:
ADMIT CLASS/DATE:
PRIOR ARRIVALS: N
PRIOR DEPARTURES: N

MIA1096000
810

00000000 LEVEL OF EDUC: SECD
NOTATIONS

STATE: ZIP:

EST COMP DATE: 20010901
BOND FLAG
OVERSTAY:
WAIVER.:
APPREN FLAG:

ENTER - BENEFITS INFORMATION
PF15 - MAIN INQUIRY SCREEN

PF2 - STUDENT SEARCH SCREEN/MULTI-FIND LIST
CLEAR - EXIT

010004-0168



STXI1240 STUDENT/SCHOOL SYST 10/23/2001
c^UDENT INFORMATION - BEhriFi-J 10:34

ADMISSION NUMBER: GEN01509490 ALTERNATE ADMISSION NUMBER:
STUDENT NAME: ATTA MOHOMED

PRACTICAL TRAINING
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: FROM TO

EMPLYMT AUTHORIZED:
FROM:
TO:

EXTENSION GRANTED TO:

EXT DENIED V/D TO: DATE OF LAST UPDATE:
REINSTATED: Y

PREVIOUS SCHOOL
TRANSFER DATE:
CODE/NAME:

ENTER - MICROFILM INFORMATION PF1 - STUDENT CURRENT STATUS
PF2 - STUDENT SEARCH SCREEN PF15 - MAIN INQUIRY SCREEN CLEAR - EXIT

c



NIXLTVW

LN: ATTA
PASSPORT NUMBER

NO" MIGRANT INFORMATION SYS"
DETAIL VIEW

MISSION NUMBER
MISSION CLASS

ADMISSION DATE
ADMITTED TO DATE
PORT OF ENTRY
INSPECTOR NUMBER
VISA ISSUE POST
VISA ISSUE DATE
ARRIVAL CARRIER
AIRLINE FLIGHT NUMBER
INTENDED STREET ADDRESS
INTENDED CITY ADDRESS
MICROFILM NUMBER
DEPARTURE
DEPARTURE DATE :
PORT OF DEPARTURE :
PF1=NEXT PAGE PF2=PRIOR PAGE
PF7=FIRST PAGE PF8=LAST PAGE

DATE:
TIME;

10/13/01
11:36:40

FN: MOHAMED
1617066

DOB: 09/01/1968 COC: EGYPT
GENDER: M COR: GERMA

ADMN REC: 3 OF
68653985708
B2
JAN 10, 2001
SEP 08, 2001
MIAMI FL ....... 9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

BERLIN
MAY 18, 2000
AA AMERICAN AIRLINES
00069
516 W LAUREL RD
NOKOMIS

TRAVEL MODE: AIR

STATE: FLORIDA

ACTUAL DEPARTURE CARRIER :
ACTUAL DEPARTURE FLIGHT #:

SCREEN HELP:
PF4=RETURN PF5=HELP PF6=MAIN MENU
PF10=INQUIRY
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9/11 Law Enforcement
Privacy

MOHAMED ATTA American Airlines Flight 11

• Passport: U.S. Visa Page

•Passport: Czech Republic Visa
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'J.S. DepaLPtmeat of Justice
ligrution and Naturalization Service

Ccrti/kale of Eligibility for Nonimmigrant lM-l) Student
Sutus-For Vocational Students (OMBNo U15-005D

ife muit be completed ind signed in the \1£. by m deu^iuWd reboot official.

Family name (surname)

Atta
fiat '[wen/ name (do not enter middle namel Hohot'.ed
Country of birth.

Country of dtixenship:

Date of birth (mo./dij-./yemr); Q 0/01/63

Admission number tcompltit i

= Huff nan Aviation International
School official fo i>f notified ofitudenl't amual in V S. fNamt and Title)

Hicole Antini, Student Coordinator
School address (include lip code)

400 East Airport Aver.ue Venice, FL 34285
School code (include 3-difit tuffix. if any) and approval dalr.

06/22/90

For Immigration Only Use

[Uauetled, extension panted to:

3.

a*
8

S.

I
e.

Thu certificate u uiued to the student naa>ed above for
{cktck nd Kt ul u tfrrofntlfi

a D Initial attendance at thu school.
b. ^3r Continued attendance at this school
c. CD School bvufer.

Tnnsfeired from ^___^__^________

d. D Use by dependents for entennr the United Statet.

e. D Other .

Level of education the student is punumt or wiD punue
in tte United SUtec- ICHtck onjy one)

a. Q Highsdiool b.^EZ- Other vocational school

The student named abovt hu betn accepted tor .a tuU count of
study at this school, mejonni m Pro. Pilot ?Tq .
The student u expected to report to the school not later than

(date) 09/01/00 and complete studies ntrt later than
(date) 09/01/0 1 the normal length of study is

EJC Enihih probcieney is itqutnd •
Q^ The student hu the required Enfluh proficiency.
Q The student ic not yet proficient, Enflub uwtiuetioni

win be given at tbe school
Q Enfluh prouciency a not required because

7. This school estimates tbe student's tveracc costs far an
academic term pf 12 I'lO. <up to 12) monthi to be

a Tuition and fee*

b Livmt expenses

c. Expenses of dependents

d. Other (specify):

Total $

18,000.00
9,300.00

27,300.00

8. Thu school has information ihowmg the followmj u the student's
meanc of support, estimated for an academic term at
months (Use tht mine number of months pven In item 7).

a. Student* perwad fundi $ 27 , 30 0 . DO

b. Funds from thu school
r»«ciftr we; f

e. Funds from mother nurct
(iftcify ttn *«t naretl K -

Total S _

S. Reiurlcr

27,300.00

] 10. School CcrtiRcatjoa I «i[Utr vndtr guilty ot pti]»0f tb«l i& mbrautnw piondxl .bow m item l.thro.rti I WM wmpltt«d b«fow I nrrnd Ihu lam ud • trut ud comet; I
t *x«cutW Uii. ttm » th< Vuttd Butt* «(Ur rnirv and tnlittioa m tht UoiUd CUt« by mt or olou ofTieali of the Khool of Hi <tud<nt'> tpplicttioa. trUKnpU 01 olhtr ncordi ot
: •o«rw> Oku ud preof of finucul nwoa>i«ility Thick vtn Rotrnd >t tht Khool pnot to U» nnvtioi o( thu form.Uit KBOO! hu dtttflniMd thil th« ibon bUMd ctudnt't quli(»f
: Uou mMl tS atuainU lor MIKMIOB to tht iciool. tdi itxttnt •mil fc» n^vind U> puniH i lull eoinw of itudi M dtflixd by I CFR Sl< J(fXE)> I "» > d<x[mtod olfieW of tht uon

= HBw4seboola»4Iain»U>an>tdlBi«iultii>fam

I Name of designated school olScial k title If nut or type)
Nicole Antini, Student Coord

Date and place issued /city «ni itttt)
08/29/00 Venice, FL

11. 8t*e»l GurtiCeiuoa [ li.it md uid ifraod to ranplr wita tht ttmi ud nndiuow of my tdmnuon Md thow of >»7 utcmKMi of «tw u nxcift,* oo ]»|t 1 I eutifr tbat ill
wfamuban pronaid oa tan fern ttlm to m. aad « tnn ud oatnel u tht »ul of my k»wltd(c I etrtitr that I mk to intct or nmun HI ti« XlniUi Sut«i traponnly, ud lohly tor
the ptirpeM at (nnrunf s tuB eoum of rtwly « Uit Khool um«l » item J D! th» form. I »1» inihonMi Iht «»•* **ool M i»U« uir «lor»wU>» fromior ncanb wkieb K h«d«l
fay OM IKS pmaul U I CTR 2H J(£).

Eicaatm* ot student:

S>'natQre of parent or puidiu flfiiuJml k unjtr 111 '
>~ •?.

Maine of student (print or t»»j
Fiohomed Atta

Naoie of parent or fuardlaa (rnnl *r tjftt)

Date

Date

k of parent or fuudun: (ttreft)

m I-20M-N/1-20ID Copy (Rev. JJ-3-90)N Tor o<Ceu} u* only

B-1B230 REQ #20-1 and 2
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102201 T2MRM903
T2PRM906

SEX: M
DOB: 090168

01102001 THE: 1T03

14:41:05 INS INS/PECTIQN RESULTS
TID=P2UM A524 MIAMI, AIRPORT CONC00RSE E ,

FLIGHT*: AA69 AMERICAN AIRLINES
DOC TYPE: P #: 16170S6 CNTRY: EG EGYPT
DNAME(LAST) : ATTA / \FRST; MOHAMED
RFRD BY: LOWER/D-TRAINEE INSPECTOR-B DTE:
REASON: •ncST ̂  ̂  ̂ ^ 1 I
PAX TURNED IN A I20AB BUT HAS*HAD A RESPONCE, MEAKWILE HE'S ATTENDING FLIGHT
TRAINING SCHOOL, ALREADY WAS Iji SCHOOL FOR 5/6 MONTHS, PLEASE VERIFY
SNAME(LAST): FRST: DOB:
NATIONALITY: EG EGYPT .
DISPOSITION: B2 TEMPORARY VISITOR FOR PLEASURE
CHARGE (CODED) :
DEFERRED TO POE: LOOKOUT MATCH? <Y/N)

01/10/2001SECONDARY OFFICER: |_ J/F-INS INSPECTOR-B 18:00
COMMENTS: REFERRAL CODE:
SUBJ APPLIED FOR M-l.' I.S. ADJUSTED STATUS. NO OVERSTAY/ NO REMOVAL GROUNDS FOU
ND.

(PF1=HEL,P> (PF2-FLD HELP) (PF3=MAIN MENU) (PF4=PREV MENU) (PF9-VIEW ACCESS)
(PF14=LINKLIST) (PF15=PREV LINKLIST) (PF16-PRINT) (PF17=HOME BASE)

OIGOC4-0186

30:iT T002-22-130



NIXDTVW NO' MIGRANT INFORMATION
DETAIL VIEW

LN: ATTA
PASSPORT NUMBER
ARRIVAL
-^OMISSION NUMBER

MISSION CLASS
ADMISSION DATE
ADMITTED TO DATE
PORT OF ENTRY
INSPECTOR NUMBER
VISA ISSUE POST
VISA ISSUE DATE
ARRIVAL CARRIER
AIRLINE FLIGHT NUMBER
INTENDED STREET ADDRESS
INTENDED CITY ADDRESS
MICROFILM NUMBER
DEPARTURE
DEPARTURE DATE :
PORT OF DEPARTURE :
PF1=NEXT PAGE PF2=PRIOR PAGE
PF7=FIRST PAGE PF8=LAST PAGE

FN: MOHAMED
1617066

68653985708
B2
JAN 10, 2001
SEP 08, 2001
IAMI FL

DOB: 09/01/1968 COC:
GENDER: M COR:

ADMN REC:

DATE:
TIME;
EGYPT
GERMA

3

10/13/01
11:36:40

OF

9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

BERLIN
MAY 18, 2000
AA AMERICAN AIRLINES
00069
516 W LAUREL RD
NOKOMIS

TRAVEL MODE: AIR

STATE: FLORIDA

ACTUAL DEPARTURE CARRIER :
ACTUAL DEPARTURE FLIGHT tf:

SCREEN HELP:
PF4=RETURN PF5=HELP PF6=MAIN MENU
PF10=INQUIRY
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Dipaftw* Number

b8b53R851 08
i i i i i I I

Immigration *iul
Kitnnliation Servic*

Departure Beeocd

UQ

It- TvA, NU °1 Mral
j i i i i i LJ J I

5. Finl (CrMfO Ha

i t i i
17. Coo&tn of

OIG004-0209



Warning • A nonimmigrant wbo accepts unauthorized employment i» subject
to deportation.
Important -Retain Ihia permit in your pcuMsskm, you nuul rurrmdfr it token you
JeoM <fc* PJ5. Failure to do M nay delay your entry into the U.S. in the future.
You are author red to jtay in the US. only until the date written on this form. To
remain past thi< date, without perausaion Erom immigration authorities, ii a violation
of the law.
Surrender this permit wben you leave the U.S.1

• By sea or m, to the transportatioo line;
• Acron the Canadian border, to a Canadian Official;
• Aerow the Mexican border, to a U.S. Official.

Student* planninc to raenter the UJ3..within 30 Asyt to return to the some tchool, to*
*Arcival-D*partuT«* on page 2 of Form 1-20 prior to nirreacHnf thi> permit.

Record of Change*

PoTt! Departtara Record
Date:
Carrier:
Flight tVShip N.



UMB 1IH-OP7TVS. Department of Justice
Immigration and Naturalization Service

AdnuKunn Number

Welcome to the United States

J_L,
1-94 Arrival/Departure Record - Instructions

This form must be completed by all persons except U.S. Citizens, returning resident
aliens, aliens with immigrant visas, and Canadian Citizens visiting or in transit.
Type or print legibly with pen in ALL CAPITAL LETTERS. Use English. Do not
wnte on the back of this form.
This form is in two parts. Please complete both the Arrival Record (Items 1 through
13) and (he Departure Record (Items 14 through 17).
When all items are completed, present this form to the U.S. Immigration and
Naturalization Service Inspector.

Hem 7-If you are entering the United States by land, enter LAND in this space. If
you are entering the United Stales by ship, enter SEA in this space.

Form|.»*(04-l5-«6>Y

Adminioe Number

A
Immigration and ^ / f j f ) / f ) /
Naturalization Service /CC1 \ 7 ijfs^ /
1-94 C/l ~*^
Arrival Record

/9,
1. Family Name

1 1 1 1
Z First (Given) name

1 1 1 1

1 1 l 1 1 l 1

4. Country of Citizenship

1 l 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 l 1
6. Passport Number

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
t. Country Where You Live 9. City Wl

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 !

10. City Where Visa Wai Issued

1 1 1 1 1 1 l 1 1 l 1
12. Address While in the United Slates (Number ind Street)

l l 1 1 1 l l l i i 1
la.CuyudSUte

1 1 1 t ! 1 1 i

3. Birth Dale pty/Mo/Yr)

1 1 i l 1 l
5. Sex (Male or Female)

1 1 1 1 1 1
7. Airline and FU[hl Number

1 | 1 l 1 1 1
Kte You Boarded

l i l 1 1
1 1. Dlle luucd (Diy/MofYr)

1 1 1 1 1 1

1 1 t 1 1 1 1

Departure Niuobcr

Immigration and
Naturalization Service

1-94
Departure Record

L/

B-1
1 - L-

U. Family Nnrac

15. Firsi (Given) Name

I l I I 1 i i l i i

I l l i I l
16. Binu Date (DiriMu^ro

l i i i l l
17. Country of Citizenship

l i i } i

See Other Side

OIG004-0196

STAPLE HERE
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U.S. Departipent of Justice
pfiQce of tbe Inspector General MEMORANDUM OF INVESTIGATION

Re: Interview of Immigration Inspected .̂ J

\QnMarch20, 2002. at approximately 1:40 p.m., POJ/OIG Special Agents fSA£H I and
|\ | interviewed Immigration Inspector (TfH lat the Immigration & Naturalization
Service (INS)Training area, Miami International Airport (MIA). Also present during the interview was
Dpi Attorney Stephen Fallowfield. The purpose of the interview was to determine the handling and
processing of Mbhamed Atta's entry into the United States through MIA on January 10, 2001. Prior to
any questioning, El Kvas given an administrative warning (Kalkines), OIG Form ffl-226/3
(Warnings and Assurances to Employee Required to Provide Information), and was subsequently placed
under oath, d [agreed to being interviewed by the OIG and stated the following:

\ Has been employed with ENS since 1995 - II for two years
o Did not recall the specifics of the inspection
o Was shown a copy of the INS Inspection Results Report
o Stated the scenario is not an uncommon for foreign students to enter country without

\r documents (issue 1-515 for 30 days)
o Did not recall Atta possessing an 1-20. Must have 1-20 if attending school. Don't

\l Atta giving school dates.
\ Reviewed INS Inspections Results Report from 01/1Q/Q1-L Istated he meant to

say in the report that Atta has not received a response from INS (as stated above) re: I-
\0

o Became suspicious because he was attempting to enter as a B-2 but mentioned school.
• Maximum 6 months on B-2 visa.
\. Might have stamped passport, mistook tourist for student visa (M-I). Don't recall
\a mentioning an 1-53 9. Not familiar with 1-53 9 process

o Speculated that the secondary inspector may have admitted Atta for eight months.
\ hvas not sure if he "wrote" the admission to date on the 1-94. Also stamped top
\ bottom portion of Customs deck / would have written in admission date

o Believes that the "get1 em in and get'em out so they can enjoy vacation'policy
• contributed to the admission

o Primary n - ask standard questions, purpose of visit, how long in U.S., where will you
\e living while in U.S., previous visits to U.S. Can review APIS screen only

o Secondary Officer can run additional computer checks to verify status, CIS, NHS,
CLAIMS, STSC, NCIC, etc. Verify 1-20 issue, legally attending school, change of
status or extensions, proper school.

\ Must review 1-20 for school dates. No reason to give ATTA 8-months
o ATTAs entry with B-l/B-2 into U.S. - discretion of SI1 in order to admit.
o ATTA can file a waiver I-193 or withdraw his application, which would mean

; returning to the country in which he departed from.

\1

Special Agent Name
and Signature: ,

Date: March 20, 2002

OIG Farm 111-207/2 (10/23/96) This docwnent contains neither recamnatja&ens nor conclusions of Ac IG. II a the property oflheIG and Is loaned la your agency; it and
la contents art nor 16 be distributed outside of your agency.



ATTA can file for an M-1 visa while residing in the U.S.
NO 1-20 & M-1 visa - options: computer check to verify status (1-539), contact
Supervisor, waiver. Pay fee, Supervisor has final decision
Appropriate action - never been confronted with such a matter
Grounds for removal - hard to say, I Isaid it depends on persons circumstances
(stor

| [was subsequently contacted via telephone re: any notes he may have in his
possession re: ATTA.I [claims he has no notes. He wrote an e-mail requesting a
copy of the 1-94 ATTA presented 6n 01/10/01 to determine if he in foct wrote the 8-
months on the 1-94. The e-mail was deleted from the system

/9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

OIG004-0192

Memorandum of Investigation

Date: March 20, 2002

Case NmnbenF I

Item Number:

Page 2



.1 Law Enforcement Privacy

U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General MEMORANDUM OF INVESTIGATION

Re Interview of Immigration Inspectoij_

On April! \2002, at approximately 1:15 p.m., PQJ/O1G Special Agents (SAs)[
Jat the Immigration & Naturalizationinterviewed Immigration Inspector (D)j_

Jand

Service (E^?) Administrative Office area, Miami International Airport. The purpose of the interview was
to determine if fil I made handwritten entries on the original Arrival / Departure Record (1-94)
belonging tot^ohamed Atta, dated January 10, 2001 with admission number 68653985708. Prior to any
questioning, JJI Iwas given an administrative warning (Kalldnes), OIG Form III-226/3 (Warnings
and Assurances to Employee Required to Provide Information), and was subsequently placed under oath.

Jagreed to being interviewed by the OIG and stated the following:

Was shown a copy Qf 1-94 with admission # 68653985708
After reviewing I-94/j ""Isaid the handwriting / date was not his
He doesn't recall placing a B-l stamp in Atta's passport. However, he does own a B-l date
stamp, which he purchased on his own

voluntarily turned has B-4 stamp over to the OIG
also made an impression with his B-l stamp on a blank 1-94

He has used his B-l stamp until three months ago
In looking at the I-94J ' |said the date appears to be a 9 or possibly a 7 - the middle portion
looks like a H or 18, and Q.J for the year

] |nonnally writes his dates European and South American style because most of the
passengers come from Europe and South America and it's easier for the passenger's to
understand the date - He would write his dates as follows: 09 Jul 01

I Jvoluntarilv provided the OIG with a writing sample on a blank 1-94 - He wrote the
following: 09 Jul 2001 ___.
The admission stamp on the 1-94, #1 Iwasl | sold number.
He was recently issued a new admission stamp with #1 I
B-l visas for business purposes, can be issued up to one year with a supervisors approval
depending on time needed and expiration date on the passport

I I said he normally issues a B-l for 30 days if passengers have in the past continuously
entered the U.S. back to back on a B-2 six month visa

"Idoes not like giving six months on a B-l visa
Jwcvould issue a B-l visa and tell the person to file for an extension (1-539 process)

If the person needed more than six months on a B-1 visa, can also refer to secondary for further
review and supervisor approval, especially if the passenger is looking to attend some form of
training. Most cases involve training for companies while in the U.S.
Under B-l visas, domestic servants normally request a one-year status. These passengers are

; sent to secondary for further review an supervisor approval

OIG004-0193

Special Agent Name
and Signature:

Date: April 17, 2002

OIG Form III 207)1 (JO/23/961 TKi docarunt contains neithrr ricommaulatians nor conclusions of the ]G. It is the property of Ac IG and is leaned to your agency; Hand
IB cantata ore not 10 be distributed outside of your agency.
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Jsaid his stamps look alike and on several occasions placed the wrong stamp on the 1-94 -
Had to cross out and make handwritten changes to the 1-94
B-2s are issued for up to six months. If more time is needed, normally tell passenger to file for an
extension
After filing for an extension, the passenger will receive notice in the mail (1-797) and a approval
letter from INS with the expiration date
| | did not know why the NHS report shows a date of September 8, 2001
If Atta entered on January 10,2001, a six-month visa would be issued until July 9, 2001
The top portion of the 1-94 goes to the contractor at the Nebraska Service Center for data entry,
with the bottom portion going to the passenger
Upon departing (he U.S, the passengers turn the bottom portion (Departure Record) over to the
airlines
The airlines in turn hands over the 1-94's to INS - INS sends to service center for data entry bto
NIIS
In regard to Customs Declarations - IIs are only concerned with the form being filled out
correctly, and the signature on the Customs form matches with the signature on the passport
| baid he does not recall placing a B-l date stamp in Atta's passport or issuing him a 30 day

\l visa
| |also said the handwriting on the 1-94 was not his - nor does he know whose handwriting
appears on the 1-94
No additional information

OIG004-0194

Memorandum of Investigation

Date: April 17, 2002

Case Number: 2002003602 Page 2

Item Number:
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1-193 waiver is processed and completed at the port of entry (fee
$170.00 pre 9/11). Any problems, person is sent to deferred
Inspections, nearest INS District Office and issued an I-546.
l-539s are not handled by Inspections. This would be an
adjudications function
Prior to 9/11, INS would find a way to keep the student in the U.S.
Post'9/11/, waivers require District Director approval

January 10, 2001 Miami International Airport
Arnericah.Airlines Flight#69
Primary Inspector

'I ]
Interviewed by S/j_
27, 2001

JahdSA[ Jon November

o
9

Was hot given Kalkines Warnings nor placed under oath
Recalled Atta presenting an Egyptian passport and an I-20
After inspecting Atta's immigration documents, |
determined Atta did not have the correct visa (M-l)

I had already stamped the I-94 and passport

Referred Atta to secondary because he did not have a M-1 visa
INS Inspections Result sent to hard secondary bvl Istated
Aita turned in an I-20AB (field note:!
had a response (field note:!
meahwhile he's attending flight training school, already was in
schobl for 5/6 months, please verify

Interviewed by SAL
SAL" Jon March 20, 2002

J Attorney Stephen Fallowfield, and

I

Was given Kalkines Warnings and placed under oath
Did not recall the specifics of the inspection
Was shown a copy of the INS Inspection Results Report
Stated the scenario is not an uncommon for foreign students to
enter country without proper documents (issue 1-515 for 30
days)
Did not recall Atta possessing an ]-20. Must have I-20 if
attending school. Don't recall Atta giving school dates.
Reviewed INS Inspections Results Report from 01/10/01-
Lower stated hel \8



9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

o Became suspicious because he was attempting to enter as a B-
2 but mentioned school. Maximum 6 months on B-2 visa.

o Might have stamped passport, mistook tourist for student visa
(M-l). Don't recall Atta mentioning an 1-539. Not familiar with I-
539 process

o Speculated that the secondary inspector may have admitted
Atta for eight months.l~ Iwas not sure if he "wrote" the
admission to date on the 1-94. Also stamped top & bottom
portion of Customs deck / would have written in admission date

\ Believes that the 'get'em in and get'em out so they can enjoy
\' policy contributed to the admission
o Primary II - ask standard questions, purpose of visit, how long

iri .U.S., where will you be living while in U.S., previous visits to
U.S.. Can review APIS screen only

o Secondary Officer can run additional computer checks to verify
status, CIS, NIIS, CLAIMS, STSC, NCIC, etc. Verify 1-20 issue,
legally attending school, change of status or extensions, proper
school.

6\t review N20 for school dates. No reason to give ATTA 8-
months

o ATTAs entry with B-1/B-2 into U.S. - discretion of Sll in order to
admit.

o ATTA can file a waiver. 1-193 or withdraw his application, which
would mean returning fe. the country in which he departed from.

o ATTA can file for an M-1 visa while residing in the U.S.
o NO I-20 & M-1 visa - option?: computer check to verify status (I-

539), contact Supervisor, waiver. Pay fee, Supervisor has final
decision \ Appropriate action - never been "'confronted with such a matter

o\s fortemoval - hard to say.t Isaid it depends on
persons circumstances (story)

o I |was subsequently contacted via telephone re: any notes
he may have in hjs possession re; ATTA.I ~lclaims he has
no notes. He wrote an e-mail requesting a copy of the 1-94
ATTA presented on 01/10/01 to determine if he in fact wrote the
8-months on the I-94, The e-mail was deleted from the system

Secondary Inspector
'" "T

Interviewed by SH land ^on December 20,
\1 at Miami International Airport
| | recalled ATTA being referred to Hard Secondary as a possible
overstay on a B-1/B-2 tourist visa.

010004-0169



MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

Miami International AirportEVENT: Interview of Inspector

DATE: March 25,2004 \l Access Issues: None

Prepared by: Janice Kephart-Roberts, Joanne M. Aecolla

Team Number: 5

Location: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Ronald Reagan Building,
14th & Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Washington, DC , \

Participants: Non-Commission: I 1 CustoMslnspector, Miami Intl. Airport
Alex Damen, Customs & Border Protection Counsel's Office

Participants: Commission - Janice Kephart-Roberts, counsel
Joanne M. Accolla, Staff Assistant

Background:

Law Enforcement Privacy

JKR asked who else interviewedT^l about the Atta entry. He said a few months after
9/11 he was interviewed by the DO J IG, and a rep of Tom Ridee; then again by DOJIG.
(Nov. March 20, 2002 -I 1DOJIG; April 17:2002-1 I
| | DOJ IG. He was never interviewed by/the FBI or CBP.

j jsaid he was questioned on fequirements for students, adjusting staniis, what do they
need in terms of documents to come into this country. He said they spoke to everyone -
himself, the officer in secondary I P. the acting watch commander at the time and
acting port supervisor at the time. His colleagues said they were asked what their role
was. It wasl limpression they were looking for people to blame by the types of
questions they were asking.



Was trained at FLETC in 2000 for 3 months; brief training in counterterrorism - a couple
of hours - an expert was brought in who discussed counterterrorism with us; showed
video; learned about different organizations. The training program was more concerned
with immigration policy and laws and not terrorists at that time.

Fraudulent Documents

JKR asked if video discussed any types of fraudulent documents passing through borders
and inspector's role? [^said it was geared to information on what kinds of groups there
are. He said they had training on document fraud of maybe a week long, everything from
passport, visa, birth certificates, any kind of travel documents - can't really learn fraud -
it takes time. He said they were told what to look for regarding false stamps. He said
they would put documents on table and they would have to look it over and determine
which were the good and bad documents. They also had to write down why the
document was bad.

Data Base Training

They also received database training. Each class lasted about a week. The instructors he
had were more focused on how computer worked rather than reading database; at
FLOTEC it's not how much you can learn - it was learn this now, then get rid of it; when
you get to port you will have more exposure to it.

Mock Inspections ., -"' "9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

They had mock primary inspection - lasted one day, one scenario 5-10 minutes, etc.; sea
port, land port and airport. \e Training j \t get cultural training. They focused on mostly learning paturaljzation laws,

deportation charges; fire weapon. In terms of behavior training, they vvere told the
obvious - sweaty palms, artery pumping, eye contact, etc. Since he speaks Spanish, he
just had to take the test and didn't have to stay extra 5 weeks for language training.

.
More like a slang Spanish. i

| ppn primary line - from academy 1-2 weeks training at port before - then in booth
with training officer - if you had a good training officer it makes a big difference- 1 had a
good training officer - by myself on the line inl j



SOP Pre 9/11 Primary Inspections

Bsaid the chances of catching fraud are rare if you are not used to seeing the
rrients. He would ask purpose of coming to the U.S.; how long you will be here; do

you have family here; where are you staying; last time you were here; for how long.
Then he would look at documents to the best of his ability - f

jThis was something he was told to do.

| fcaid these are standard questions. He asked the questions to determine admissibility;
if a persbn has overstayed last time - find out why; how did you support yourself;
concern is that they are living Or working here illegally.

Bis '"-•-,._

Bl was always "time needed." There is a Ipt of confusion on Bis he said. Many
officers would give 30 days; but the actual law says it is time needed - if someone comes
in for business and needs 2 months, we would give them 2 Vi months. He thought this
was national policy. If there was some conrusion tliey would just give them 30 days.

I Isaid he had pre-made stamps. The Bl was 30 days... If the person needed to stay
longer he would write it in. //9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

B2s _...,"•""" / \e for B2s was 6 months. He doesn't use stamps any more; he writes it down.

When asked if he felt he had discretion to give less time on a JB2,1 |said we were told
not to limit a B2 - even if you think it was an overstay - refer to secondary - it was port
policy. .. • / • \g Time

| I was toldl \- if more thanl I they were upset When asked if
there were professional repercussions. I Isaid a big part of your appraisal was based on
processing time - your supervisor would take you aside and tell you are going to slow;
when they do your appraisal they count how many you do in an hour\and note it on your
appraisal. He said they also rioted how many referrals you make to secondary.
We y?ere told to refer what you think is bad - don't use it as a shot gun - but don't
overwhelm secondary with referrals. \g processing time at Miami depending on what kind of day it was and what time

of year, sometimes the wait in line was 1-2 hours to get through secondary.

JKR asked if there was a requirement to ask for return flight and itinerary. I Isaid is
was up to inspector - it would depend on who was in front of'-me:! I

9/11 Law Enforcement
Sensitive
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J
am going to ask when you are going back home - discretion or officer - learn this from
experience. , ' , ' /

Adjudicate Normal Primary

I JtaiH depending on the documents yqii have,|

JKR asked if he could read Arabic stamps. \ Iwas asked during Jan. 2000 and prior, if anyone at Miami was available that could

speak Arabic and he said he was not aware of anyone. When asked about continuing
training from Forensic Document Lab, he said when it comes to fraud, you learn with
experience. When asked if the port make sure there was someone around who is well
versed in stamps, he said he could always ask one of your colleagues or supervisor.

Treatment of Saudis

I Jiaid he did not see a lot of Saudis - the bulk of Arabs were Turkish (we had Turkish
Air); a few Saudis and a few Iranians. He stated he had no cultural perception of Saudis
pre9/ll.

Targeting/Profiling

JKR asked what unusual characteristics or answers would cause you to refer to
secondary.!

JKR asked if he got Lookout hits prior to January 2001. He said he got hits everyday in
primary. Prior to 9/11 he never saw a hit for a terrorists; all the hits pre 9/11 were



immigration violations; customs lookout - drugs; lookout for DEA or lookout for
historical data.

Since 9/11, he has had terrorist hits. One of them was immigrant visa,
supposedly had connections with ALQ - sent to secondary -person was
admitted I think.

Another time, I questioned and pressured a person of Arab descent to get information;
asked for wallet to see if he had any local identification. Once you have been on the line
for awhile you get a sense of something is not right. His wallet was blank, he fainted in
front of me. I scanned passport and it was a hit for possible involvement with terrorist
organization. Don't know how it was adjudicated

I I said if you can't communicate, you use body language to talk to person; you learn
some languages; you learn a few words, use your hands for 4 months; if you still can't
communicate you could refer to secondary, but if no one in secondary to speak language
doesn't look good. Alitalia tan help you with Italian; the only mideast airlines was from
Turkish Airline; most likely airline reps - Arabs arrived on flights from British Airways,
Air France, Lufthansa,

ATTA - '"9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

J - at that time on January 10, 2001 -had you worked in secondary?
Q-no
J - would you have considered yburselfa rookie?

I korice you were there a couple of months,! wa£ comfortable.
J - on 1/10/01 the records indicate you were working primary - do you recollect the

Himary inspection of Atta?
--no - done so many since then.

J - the DQJ 1C report seenis to indicate you recalled a little

I ^ what I stated that I don't remember the actual inspection; but could tell him what I
usually do. Don't remember, exact exchange.

Ho thrbugh inspection report - to be clear - you have seen his picture
'Unfortunately ,
ion't remember the actual inspection - when you have 1000s inspections unless it

was something unusual, you don't remember.

I can comment on what I could have done in that scenario.

J - here is his visa; and other side of visa page - can you tell me whether either 3 of the
admission stamps - I I was my admission stamp - 1/10/2001 dated.

I I-1 might have been process of admitting him and I realized he didn't have proper
documents for going to school. I did all my stamping with Bl and B2 stamps - this type



of scenario - 1 stamped it and realized he didn't have proper papers and referred him to
secondary. My stamp on top left. Written B2 - not my writing, void written across not
mine.

J - 194 - has your stamp - arrival record
I U correct
J -has[Z3on it, 1/10/03 - written like bl to b2

I k could be my stamp
J - admitted until 2/9/01 - that would be your stamp as Bl -thinking of admitting for 30
days? , ,
I K . I don't really recall rhaybe I gave him a Bl initially
Done in deferred - not his handwriting.

J - that cold be your stamp for 30 djays for Bl
I [-that could be my stamp , ,

The INS Inspection Results - name i of it is J^uhammad Atta, came in DOB 09/01/68;
date 1/10/01 at 17:03 - says referral - Ix)wer/trajh;ee inspector -"Passenger turned in an
I-20B but has not had a response; meanwhile he is attending flight training school;
already in school 5-6 months please verify."

I I- for credit in classes I2QA/B for vocational it is 120 M/M
J - would you normal ask to see mis form ^ Q / i i T n- f 4- ^ •I — i .. J, ^ ...................... ................... .' 9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy
| _ [-if a student, yes - J

"Not have a response" means he hadn't beard from change of status form to attend
school. ... ...

- best you can reflect - he told you he was currently attending flight school
... ... .,

J - "but already in school 5^6 months"
I \- already in school 5-6 months / /
J - change of status applied for
| [̂  only have 2 lines to fill in information so we have to abbreviate.

J - np recollection if he showed you 120D-no ,...•••" _,,-•;,•••"
J - would you normal check claims
|~Kon primary you are not allowed to check
You are able to get secondary screen on primary, but when on primary you are told to
process people.

J - dp your recall whether get on any helpO in translation
\^ he must have spoken English to me
J - did you ask for further documentation, when he said he was in flights school

I h you always ask SOP - you ask for Fl and 120



J - do you recollect 120

- what was your concern with Atta; you wrote the report
IT- because he may have been here illegally or going to school illegally.
J - concern about visa?
| ^ didh'.t have proper visa - he needs either an F or M depending on school

J - what was understanding of law in terms of change of status outstanding it was still

Biding, he leaves and. comes back - was the application still valid
regarding cnange of status, I did know if left the country and came back, he needed

the right visa.

J- what if you had known he had overstayed a month
| prefer to secondary even if it was just a day

J - if he is continuing flight training, is' that, a legitimate Bl, B2 activity?

there are 2 types of flight training -a pilot for training Bl -to learn how to be pilot
tVi at i capital. .....

J - the simulator is - neither is B2?

| — [-correct .............................................. '''9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

J - you basically considered him he was possibly a student with wrong type of visa>-
what would you reeornmend in secondary?
| j-yes-at the time, you really don't have option, you bring up with supervisor and he
would have final word. Options for students: either admit because of adjusted status;
deny because he doesn't have right visa; if student comes in with visa but not 120, you
can parole him for 30 days.

If 1-20 with wrong visa?

Discretion of supervisor; will run checks to see if he is adjusting status - could admit or
send back.

J - he came in June 2000, he applied immediately to flight school and attended ( came in
as B2 ) applied for change of status from B2 to student; then beginning of December his
permitted length of stay is up he stays another 2 weeks; finishes flight school, is done
with flight school, gets commercial pilot license. Leaves in January with pending
application after overstaying one month; goes away for one week and comes back on Jan.
10 - if you knew he was done with flight school, left with pending application and
overstayed, and you were secondary and had information - but he told primary he was
still in flight school and showed 120

- wfeeifa person says in primary and secondary can give 2 different stones



J - isn't secondary following up on what primary says

if person he is coming 4 months, I am coming for 4 months, no job at home, -
refereed to secondary; person is thinking of new story to tell officer, and reads my
comments - he must have misunderstood - this is what I meant to say.

Look at my comments and go in that direction; if the information I give and check my
computer - let me go through your bags and wallet. Can't always go with primary notes.
A lot of times, our paper system is not the best way to go - if the bottom portion of 1-94
for the most part there is no record of you leaving the country. Can see when you entered,
for the most part, I can't tell when you left; Means I have to check receipts in bag or
drivers license.

J- do you work secondary now? ............. ....... ...... ......... ............. ";;::::^;;;^!'9/ll Law Enforcement Privacy
[""I- yes I do. ........................ ...-•••-""""""'•::::::::x''''

J - where were you in the process, when you decided to send him to secondary
What did you do with the 1-94

I I- this type of scenario, could have happened is I stamped 1-94, put on my light, asked
him to step aside.

J - wouldn't have crossed out stamp?
Qno

I kwhat I should have done, waited to do all my checks before stamping; should have
asked him to red0%-94

DHS

said to be honest, not much of a change; on primary, main goal is to process people
and get them in. Especially before 9/11. People think we are in charge but we are not in
charge of airport. The airlines are - they want more passengers to be processed faster.
We are told to process them and get them in. Occasional computers would go down, we
are told on customs to write TD (computer down) - or airlines would complain,
supervisors would get on us.

/ Now supposedly! [time is not there; but mentally it is. Not uncommon to
h have airline supervisor go to our supervisor and tell them we want them processed —
/ don't know if Customs will tolerate it - seen it several times - American Airlines will
(^come to our supervisors and tell him I want 5 more inspectors.

J - why would an inspector have discretion on B2s - why would that eliminate some
types of secondary .

9/11 Law Enforcement
Sensitive
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I I if a person says to me I have been here 6 moths for the last 3 years; I want as much
time as you can give me. You could limit the persons and say here is 2 months. Our
charges are 7As and 7Bs - immigrating visas - 6Cs are fraud.

J - are you familiar with National Targeting Center
| [vyes, have contacted them on several occasions - if their computers are up, they can
help - if not, we can go to embassy of that country. On weekends, its not always
available ̂ 95$ of the time it is available.

Passenger Analytic Units - fqlks who work with NTC and do culling of manifests -

- not familiar

- USVISPIT -1 think it is going in wrong direction
Technology is fine; I have gotten some hits for fraudulent visas; majority of hits because
wrong finger is used; I have gotten a TIPQFF hits not on USISIT on name check TEXT
system.

SEVIS - we have been having problem with passwords logging in.
10 different programs - with 10 different passwords;,';...

OT,T™ ---.'•''9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy
Very few inspectors have access to SEVIS. . . : .

Message for Bonner: I don't see big different before and after 9/11 - no departure
control. . . - ' ,..-•''/' \t kiosks-manned by person? \r of officers need to increase and I am quite sure the airlines would complain

| [^would like to have them checked for exiting. \t them as fast as you can - airlines have way too much control at the airport - other

people have come on detail and said same.

J - he was originally given 8 months - it looks like this stamp - you gave him 1 month -
was the 5 months.,*= did it happen in secondary. Jan. 10/01 admitted 9/8/01 -

\~~\-- either was an error - when you are in vocational classes 30 diys beyond expiration of
classes nqt more than a year. Gave him 30 days beyond when classes ended.
J -1903 number of there - Bl not B2 - but 1-94 arrival stamp says| land has date and

S t,- looks like Bl and written over it B/2 -
not my handwriting

J - is it possible wrong inspector number got associated with this report - the secondary
hand wrote over admission stamp longer length of stay and was actually one that gave 8
months - got to be error - doesn't make sense.



\t my handwriting on 194 or admission stamp. If in the computer it may do it
because I referred him; since I referred him it keeps the officers stamp number who
referred him.
J - theI94 admission stamp is yours right

I [ves
When we remove someone from secondary, it doesn't ask for stamp number.

9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy
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I I ATTA
Primary inspector at Miami International Airport on January 10, 2001

September 1 1 Commission Interview March 25, 2004

Use of name in report: The Commission would agree, if you want, that the Commission
will not use your name or your personal information without prior consultation with
DHS/CBP about the information we seek to use. Unless we really feel the need, we
won't use your name. However, we will not make the flat promise that we will not under
any circumstances use your name. (Circumstances when would use name: probably only
in making policy recommendations or factual information that requires a quote.)

Background. /9/11 Personal Privacy

Who else has interviewed you: DOJ OIG, FBI, DHS, CBP.
Do you recollect the inspection of Atta on January 10, 2Q01?

FLETC.
• When did you train? How long?
• TraininginCT?

Document fraud?
Databases?
Mock secondary inspections?
Cultural training?
Behavioral training?
Language training?
-J2.

l
Please desqnoe trre stanaard operating procedures you employ in primary
screening,; including questions asked, documents reviewed, and databases
checked;
Lengt.fi of stay for Bis: was there a standard length of stay given pre 9/1 1 ?
Was that a port decision, or national operating policy? If you gave less than
the standard time, were there professional repercussions?
Length of stay for B2s: was there any discretion in length of stay granted B2s
pre 9/11?
Length of stay for vocational students: what was your understanding of the
rule? Did the one year limitation include the 30 days to leave, or was the 30
days tacked on at the end of the stay so that the stay in reality was 13 months?
Processing time at Miami: was there a standard processing time?
from disembarking the plane to exiting primary inspection;

1 Any professional repercussions if did not
meet that processing time?
Was there a port policy about referrals to secondary; a certain criteria that had
to be met .to refer to secondary? „ *. . ,. / / /

9/11 Law Enforcement
Sensitive



Review of passport and visa.
• What do you look for on the document to determine whether fraud

or not?
• Can you read Arabic stamps/cachets?
• Have you received any training in reading documents other than

FLETC prior to 9/11?
• Does the port always make sure there are inspectors on duty in

secondary with expertise in documents and stamps?

Treatment of Emirates and Saudis.

• How did inspectors view Saudis pre 9/11? Ever considered a threat to
national security?
• At JFK, did you ever notice that any particular nationalities were treated

any differently than others?
• What about Saudis in particular?
• How did the treatment affect adjudication of Saudis?
• If you could not communicate with a Saudi, what would you do?
• Were there any Arabic speakers in INS inspections at JFK? Did you

always have to rely on the airlines?
• Would the airline help you out?

Profiling.
• What unusual characteristics about an alien applying for admission would

cause you concern and result in a referral to secondary?

9/11 Law Enforcement Sensitive

• What would be the nature of your concern; what would you think was
wrong?

Atta's primary inspection, (show documents).

Where do you normally work?
Where were you working on January 10, 2001?
Do you recollect Atta (did in DOJ DIG interview)?
Please describe how you conducted the inspection and what transpired, to the best
of your recollection.
Why did you refer to secondary; what was your chief concern? Did this look like
someone who should have had an M-l visa instead of a B-2?



• Did you review Atta's passport and visa? Did you check to see if any potential
fraud?

• Primary inspection report (show travel document copies and report):
o Electronic printout of "INS Inspection Results" for Atta on January 10,

2001, reads: (read data fields) /'9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy
• Primary inspector! Kvrote:

• "Pax turned in a I20AB but has (not) had a response,
meanwhile he's attending flight training school, already in
school for 5/6 months, please verify.

• "Pax turned in a I20AB". What do you mean? What is an
I-20AB? To whom did he turn in an 1-20? Did Atta show
you an 1-20? Could you check CLAIMS?

• "but has not had a response." A response to what? How
did you know Atta had not had a response?

• "meanwhile he's attending flight training school". How
did you know? Was there anyway to verify this
information, other than calling up the school?

• "already in school 5/6 months." Again, is this what Atta
told you?

• "please verify". Did all the information stated in that report
require verification?

• If you had been the secondary inspector presented with the
above information, and could only verify the pending
application and Atta's 1-20, what would you have done
with Atta? (Remove him, defer inspection for 30 days,
admit as a B2)

o Did you check CLAIMS for any pending applications? The Student /
School System to call and verify whether Atta was attending school? NIIS
for prior entries?

o Do you recall whether you got any help in translation or whether you
could communicate in English with Atta?

o What documents did you request Atta show you?
o What documents did Atta show you?
o Any recollection of whether Atta mentioned he was attending flight

school? Any recollection if he showed you an 1-20? Mentioned that still
in school?

o Is a continuation of flight training, the type of flight training that requires a
change of status, fit into a legitimate B2 activity?

o Did he exhibit any unusual behavioral characteristics during the screening
that caused you any concern?

o Did you check whether he had a return ticket?
o Was there consideration given that perhaps he was a student with the

wrong visa type?



• Admission stamp in passport (show).

o Is the Jan. 10 admission stamp | [yours? Who wrote the "Bl"? Who
wrote the "B2" and "@ Miami..."? \ Did you write the 'VOID' over your stamp?

o Did you give 8 months, or six?
9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

• 1-94.
o Did you stamp an 1-94? What time period did you put on it? Was this

stampled in Atta's passport?
o What did you do with the admission stamp and 1-94 once you realized that

you may not have adjudicated Atta correctly?

• Nonimmigrant Information System (show).
o Did you complete this information? Inspector no. again ii

• 1-94 told DOJ OIG appeared fraudulent
• Any of these I-94s I'm showing you now?

Changes at DHS.

• What changes do you see on the front line with the new CBP?
• Are you familiar with National Targeting Center?
• What effect has US VISIT had on entry and the inspection process?
• Use and value of SEVIS.
• Adequate access to DOS visa via the Consular Consolidated Database.
• If you had a message for Commissioner Bonner what would it be?



9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

o Became suspicious because he was attempting to enter as a B-
2 but mentioned school. Maximum 6 months on B-2 visa,

o Might Jiave stamped passport, mistook tourist for student visa
(M-l). bon't recall Atta mentioning an 1-539. Not familiar with I-
539 process

o Speculated that the secondary inspector may have admitted
Atta for eight months;! Iwas not sure if he "wrote" the
admission to date on the 1-94. Also stamped top & bottom
portion of Customs deck / would have written in admission date

o Believes that the "get1 em in and get'em out so they can enjoy
.vacation' policy contributed to the admission

o Primary II - ask standard questions, purpose of visit, how long
in U.S., where will you be living while in U.S., previous visits to
U.S: Can review APIS screen only

o Secondary Officer can run additional computer checks to verify
status, CIS, NIIS, CLAIMS, STSC, NCIC, etc. Verify 1-20 issue,
legally attending school, change of status or extensions, proper
school.

o Must review 1-20 for school dates. No reason to give ATTA 8-
months

o ATTAs entry with 8-1/B-2 into U.S. - discretion of Sll in order to
admit,

o ATTA can file a waiver. 1-193 or withdraw his application, which
would mean returning tb-.the country in which he departed from,

o ATTA can file for an M-1 Visa while residing in the U.S.
o NO 1-20 & M-1 visa - options: computer check to verify status (I-

539), contact Supervisor, waiver. Pay fee, Supervisor has final
decision

o Appropriate action - never been copfcafjlsd with such a matter
q Grounds for removal - hard to say .'I I said it depends on

persons circumstances (story)
o I Iwas subsequently contacted via telephone re: any notes

he may have in his possession re: ATTA I I claims he has
no notes. He wrote an e-mail requesting a copy of the 1-94
ATTA presented on 01/10/01 to determine if he in fact wrote the
8-mohths on the I-94. The e-mail was deleted from the system

Secondary Inspector
IM '

Interviewed by SAi land] [on December 20,
\1 at Miami International Airport
I [recalled ATTA being referred to Hard Secondary as a possible
overstay on a B-1/B-2 tourist visa.

OIG004-01S9
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I [checked INS computer records (CIS) and determined ATTA
had filed an application for extension while still in status (B-1/B-2)

\o learned through computer checks that ATTA had filed for
a change of status (and not an adjustment of status) from a tourist visa
to a student visa
In both cases.l Iconfirmed that ATTA had paid the appropriate
fees to INS
Based on the above conditions.! I determined there were no
grounds for ATTA to be removed from the U.S.
INS Inspection Results Report—T" I stated the following: Subj
applied for M-1.1.S. Adjusted Status. No overstay/ No removal grounds
found

Interviewed by SAl _ ""lAttornev Stephen Fallowfield, and
Ion March 1 9, 2002

d Was given Kalkines Warnings but not placed under oath
o | )yas working the expedite desk in Hard Secondary on

b Vaguely recalls handling ATTA in hard secondary. Was shown
a copy of the INS Inspection Results Report

o 1 I said he did not recall the interview
o Hard Secondary computer systems: CLAIMS, CIS, NIIS, NAILS,

NLETS, NCIC, STSC, etc.
o Didn't recall ATTA being an overstay
o All databases run through TECS and interfaces with NAILS,

\CIS, APIS
o APIS has lookouts and hits on inbound passengers. Flight

manifests provided by airlines
o NAjLS data must be entered into CIS in order for a hit to show

up In TECS and APIS
o CIS H {claims he ran to check for A-number
o CLAIMS-1 Iran to verify extensions /change of status.

Reason there would be a fee attached to the filing of an 1-539
o STSC would also show pending applications. I 1 does not

recall running ATTA through STSC
o TECS Lookouts can vary on time in system. Once removed

from system, not sure if achieved
o B-1/B-2 visa with I-20, but wrong visa (M-1) -I I could not

recall what ATTA told him about the I-20 or attending flight
school

o Part-time / Full-time don't recall
o B-1/B-2 tourist visa, for part-time training, not primary reason for

coming to US, not a problem and would admit
o B-1/B-2gooduptooneyear
o B-1/B-2 normally get 6-months, however most don't get more

than 6-months

OK3004-0170
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Interviewed telephonically by SAi Ion March 21, 2002
o Was not given Kalkines Warnings nor sworn in before statement
o Stated that he does not maintain notes for non adverse action

cases
o Speculated that if Atta was just going to be training for a few

hours then he would have been admissible as B-2
o Stated a passenger who is taking flight training can be admitted

as a B-2 if:
• The passenger is applying for entry as a B-2
» Has a valid B-2 visa

o Stated a passenger possessing a B-2 visa can be admitted if
the inspector knows the PAX intends to file an I-20 to become a
student

o Stated a I-530 and I-20 are abandoned if the applicant leaves
the USA—therefore the applicant would have to re-apply

July 19, 2001 Hartsfield Atlanta International Airport
Delta Airlines flight #109
Primary Inspector

Interviewed telephonically by SAl Ion March 22, 2002
o Was not given Kalkines Warnings nor placed under oath
o Does not recall the specifics of the inspection
o Does not recall exactly why he admitted Atta for a five month B-

1 visit. Speculated that he would have done so if a passenger
had a return ticket of if the passenger mentioned their visit was
business related /

o Stated he wouldriave referred Atta to secondary inspection if, a
lookout had been returned by APIS

0160040171
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\W'̂ S '̂l&|ji«*tn£&t,of3^«
MEMOR JDUM OF INVESTIGATION

Casa Number:

1 1 1

Reporting Office:

Miami Field Office

Interview orx-.i'i'l '••-.. '"•••-.. '"•:::>-l on December 20, 2001

bn\Wc?ewber 20, ?nol . S/As I I a&£:|_ _ ; | interviewed
JCmirti
(iil
JCm̂ ĝ tioh and Natuirali&ation Service (INS) .Immigration Inspector,
: -"^i^v-. '••. '\t Miami International Airport (MIA) . L

^.^ ^__ regarding; his, contact with terrorist: Mohamed Atta on
10) 2001., Prior to;,beginning the interview. I I was

advised ti^v. was being interviewed .as a witness ..in this criminal
inves^iigation. In order to refresh, his memory. I ")was provided
copied on INS inspection records:; relating to Atta'3 entry at MIA on
January: 1.0, .2001. I ~) stated he had been employed with INS for
approxi^teiyiiq years as an II, arid; he has worked at MIA for that
\entire |)%r'iod>\,

\j' \| ̂I4ted %he following details regarding his contact with and
\\f Atfea at MIA on, January 10, 2ti;o.l: I __) was working in
\h\ard secondary inspection from 1-9 p.m. on the date in question.
\ I recalled that Atta was referred to hard secondary inspection
as a possible overstay on a Bl-B2/Tourist Visa. | [checked INS <
computer records (CIS) and determined that Atta had filed an \}O ce (-"r<-
application \for extend ion while still in status (Bl>:B2/Tourist Visa).
Additionally. T MM earned through his computer checks that Atta
had filed for a change in status from a Tourist Visa to a Student
visa. In both cases, I ~1 confirmed that Atta had paid the
appropriate fee? to INS. Based on the above information, 1 I
determined that there were hp grounds for Atta to be removed from the

i United States. Therefore/;.Atta was processed and permitted entry into
i the U.S. \% \s 'questioned about \e dat e (Sept ember 8, 2001) that II

\/piaced on Atta's, 1-94. 11 I I was the II who initially
processed Atta in pirimairy inspection on January 10, 2001 before Atta
was referred to III " I in hard secondary. A review of the date

1 1 placed, on the 1-94 ap̂ eâ ed to be an oversight by II I | as he
H stamped Atta in̂  for eighty months versus six months. | ̂ explained
Hthat*t^ie date placed dp the 1-94 fbr entry under a Tourist Visa does
i ;not always have .to be six itionths. '1 ^ 1 stated that the date
\d on the 1-94 could be for up to one year from date of entry
I into th\ U.S. under a Tourist Visa. \d he did not view II
1 I jhandling 'of Atta as an oversight. \d that an II in
1 hard secondary is\not required to roll back the date on the 1-94 under
i these circumstances. \7

[ ~| was questioned about any interaction he had with Supervisory
^Immigration Inspector (SII) I ]on January 10, 2001.
I "| stated that I I had nothing'~to do with his handling of
Atta at MIA on January 10, 2001. r ^ \d that no other SII or
II intervened on Atta''« hphalf-irfhil^l \s processing Atta in

Special Agent Name
and Signature:

Date: 12/22/2001-

OIG Form IIJ-207/2 (10/23/96) This document contains neither reconuncndations nor cau3ufians of the fG. It is the property of Ihe IG and is loaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to bf distributed outside ofyvvr o
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hard secondary .at MIA*.,
secondary at the t.ime he>
I I explained that SI I'
never discussed Atta's processing with SIX

.vised the SIT on..duty in hard
_ processed Atta was 1
had no. contact with Atta and!

L ~] stated that.he prepared a memorandum to INS
ling his handling of Atta. 1 I was unable

management
to provide aregarding .his handling of Atta. I J was unaJDle to provide a copy

of the memorandum to DIG agents at the time of this interview but
indicated he would fax a copy of the memorandum to S/A | | as soon
as possible. I I provided no additional information.

Investigation is continuing by the Miami Field Office.

OIG004-0208

Memorandum of Investigation

Date:

Case Number:

Item Number:

12/20/2001

200200043S Page 2
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VS. Department of Justice
Officfe of the Inspector .Qeneral MEMORANDUM OF INVESTIGATION

Re Interview of Senior Immigration Inspector!. J

On March l£,2002, at approximately 5:40 p.m., DOJ/OIG Special Agents (SAs)| bnd
I [interviewed Senior Immigration Inspector (SRI) I fet the Immigration &
Naturalization Service (INS) Training area, Miami International Airport (MIA). Also present during the
interview was DO) Attorney Stephen Fallowfield. The purpose of the interview was to determine the
handling and processing of Mohamed Atta's entry into the Unhed States through MLA on January 10,
2001. Prior to. any questioning, SRI| tvas given an administrative warning (Kalkines), DIG Form
ni-226/3 (Warnings and Assurances to Employee Required to provide Infonnation), but was not placed
under oath, SRll laereed to being interviewed by the OIG and stated the following:

I Jwas wbrking the expedite desk in Hard Secondary on. 01/10/01
Vaguely recalls handling ATTA in hard secondary. Was shown a copy of the IN S
Inspection Results Report

6 | [said he did not recall the interview
o Hard Secondary computer systems: CLAIMS, CIS, NHS, NAILS, NLETS, NCIC,

STSC, etc. , ,
Didn't recall ATTA being an overstay
All databases run through TECS and interfaces with NAILS, CIS, APIS
APIS has lookouts and hits on inbound passengers. Flight manifests provided by
airlines
NAILS data must be entered intp CIS,in order for a hit to show up in TECS and APIS
CIS -\ claims he ran to check for A-aumber
CLAIMS-\n to verify extensions / change of status. Reason there would be a
fee attached to the filing of an 1-53 9

o STSC would also show pending applications.
through STSC

o TECS Lookouts can vary on time in system. Once removed from system, not sure if
achieved

o B-l/B-2 visa with 1-20, but wrong visa (M-l) -| jcould not recall what ATTA
told him about the 1-20 or attending flight school

o Part-time / Full-time don't recall
o B-l/B-2 tourist visa, for part-time training, not primary reason for coming to US, not

a problem and would admit
o B-l/B-2 good up to one year
o B-l/B-2 normally get 6-months, however most don't get more than 6-months

does not recall running ATTA

OIGOO4-0199

Special Agent Name/
and Signature: /

Dace: March 19, 2002

orm HI-267/2 (10/23/96) This document contains neither neammendd/iow nor concb&fons of the IG. /; is the property offht 1C and is loaned to your agency; it and
its contorts are not to be distributed outage of your agaHj.
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U.S. Department of Justice

,pffiw>of the MEMORANDUM OF INVESTIGATION

Re: Telephonic interview of Senior Immigration Inspector!,

On March 21, 2002, DOJ/QIG Special Agent (SA)1 Itelephonicdlv contacted Senior
Immigration Inspector (RRTjl ~"| in connection with the entry of Mohamed Atta into the
United States through Miami International Airport on January 10, 2001. SRlT "Hwasnot given any
administrative warning, nor was he placed under oath prior to any questioning. SRI\d to
speak with SAI Jand stated the following:

o Stated that he does not maintain notes for non adverse action cases
o Speculated that if Atta was just going to be training for a few hours then he would

have been admissible as B-2
o Stated a passenger who is taking flight training can be admitted as a B-2 if:

• The passenger is applying for entry as a B-2
• Has a valid B-2 visa
• Stated a passenger possessing a B-2 visa can be admitted if the inspector

knows the PAX intends to file an 1-20 to become a student 7 rt <^~*° f

• Stated a 1-530 and 1-20 are abandoned if the applicant leaves the USA-
therefore the applicant would have to re-apply

OIO004-0200

Special Agent Name Steven Hunter
and Signature:

Date: March 21, 2002

OIG Fomj III-I07/2 (10/23/96) TJits dacmtat coniairu utiAtr reeanaiuadaHau nar conclusions afthelG. II ii the property of the fG end ii lamed le your agency; a and
la romlems are not let be disiribued outside of your a[tnty.
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U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General MEMORANDUM OF INVESTIGATION

Re: Interview of Senior Immigration Inspectpr[_ J

On\April 16, 2002. sit approximately 5:00 p.m., DOJ/Q1G Special Agents (SAs)| I and
I [interviewed Senior Immigration TngpftfttofF lat the Immigration &
Naturalization Service (INS) Administrative: Office area, Miami International Airport (MIA). The
purpose of the interview was to determine ifSRll imade handwritten entries on the original
Arrival/ Departure Record (f-94) belonging to Mohamed Atta> dated January 10, 2001 with admission
number $8653985708. Pritir to any questioning, SR1L Twas given an administrative warning
(Kalkines), OIG Form IH-226/3 (Warnings and Assurances to Employee Required to provide
Information), and was subsequently placed under oath. SRI1 "lagreed to being interviewed by the
OIG and stated the following:

Was shown a copy of 1-94 with admission # 68653985708
He doesn't recall owning a B-l stamp. B-l / 8-2 stamps are purchased by Hs and are not issued
by INS \\e normally writes B-l or B-2 with the date

If he was filling in for someone, be may use a B-l stamp if available
He normally does not carry a B-l stamp around with him
Doesn't recall if his admission stamp # was! ]
He was recently issued a new admission stamp with ft I
He can't tell if the handwriting on the stamp is or isn't his
He can't tell if he wrote the date. Claims to have a "sloppy" handwriting
He said its SOP if an IEs scratches out or makes any changes to an 1-94, the II has the option to
issue a new 1-94
Can't tell if the handwriting is his because he write differently at times
When writing the date, he normally spells out the month, day, and year. He may also write the
date using numbers, j\e. 09 July 01, and may write the day, month an year
In looking at the 1-94.1 Isaid the date appears to be 09 July 01. The middle portion of the
date are not his initials and looks like July.
This would be the correct date if Atta entered on January 10, 2001 with a B-2 visa

\l visas for business purposes, can be issued up to one year with a supervisors approval - B-ls
can also be issued for two weeks or one month depending on the passengers circumstances

I ^did not know why the NIIS report shows a date of September 8, 2001
The top portion of the 1-94 goes to the contractor for data entry, with the bottom portion going

\o the passenger
In regard to making changes and comments on the 1-94, there are no comments made on the

\e portion of the 1-94. However, comments can be made regarding parolees, asylum
\, adverse actions, put AM on 1-94 etc.

\1

Special Agent Name/
and Signature /

Date: April 16, 2002

OIG Form III-J07/2 (lOftJ/96) TUs document canlaita neither recommendations nor conclusions afthe JO. ll is the property of the IG and is loaned to your agency; Hand
its cameras art not to be distributed outside of your agency.
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• The top portion of the 1-94 is to filled out if the computer goes down and manual entries have to
be made

• In looking at the copy of the I-94J [said he could not tell if the document was a
counterfeit. He needs to see the original. However, the wording on the admission stamp appear
to be spelled correctly

• I |does not recall making any changes / notations on Atta's 1-94. He was not sure if the
handwriting was his. He never seen or heard of any INS directive about writing over stamps.

• In regard to a passport entry.! Ithe passport would normally be stamped with the
classification and not the date. The INS policy prefers IIs to stamp and not write dates in the
passport.

• B-l visas - have seen more than three months issued - if no problems, a GS-07, 08, 11, can
authorize without a supervisors approval

» B-2 visas - more than six months normally requires a supervisors approval
• Depends on superiors and passenger flow in secondary - sometimes a supervisor wants to see

every case and on some days does not "Speed is the name of the Game"
• If the supervisors in secondary are not expediting passengers in a timely manner, the supervisor

must write a memo or cc-mail the Port Director, which in turn effects the IIs Performance
Evaluation Report - mostly internal

• The Airlines are also responsible for making sure the 1-94's are filled out correctly. There are
Passenger Processing Representatives who assist the passengers with filling out the I-94s.

• There is nothing INS can do to prevent an alien from crossing out and making changes to an I-
94. Its not uncommon for aliens to purchase stamps and make changes

• Customs Declaration also shows the intent or classification in which a passenger is intending to
enter the U.S.

• No additional information

Memorandum of Investigation

Date: April 16, 2002

Case Number: 2002003602 Page 2

Item Number:
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of the Inspector General

WARNINGS AND ASSURANCES TO EMPLOYEE REQUIRED
TO PROVIDE INFORMATION

This is an administrative inquiry regarding allegations of misconduct or conduct that affects your capacity to
carry out your official duties. In accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, you are advised that the authority to
conduct this interview is contained in the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, and in Department of Justice
Order 1393-90.

The purpose of this interview is to obtain information which will assist in the determination of whether administrative
action is warranted

You are going to be asked a number of specific questions regarding the performance of your official duties and
conduct that affects your capacity to carry out your official duties.

You have a duty to reply to these questions and disciplinary action, including dismissal, may be undertaken if you
refuse to answer or fail to reply fully and truthfully.

Neither your answers uor any information or evidence gained by reason of your answers can be used against you in any
criminal proceeding, except that if you knowingly and willfully provide fake statements or information in your answers,
you may be crimmally prosecuted for that action. The answers you furnish and any information or evidence resulting
therefore may be used in the course of disciplinary proceedings which could result in disciplinary action, including

I dismissal.

I ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I1 have read H1̂  understand ttiv rights aari ohli Cations as set forth above.

Office of the Inspector General

Witness Date

Time • Place

CERTIFICATION OF NON-COOPERATION

1 herein certify that, after being advised of his/her rights and the obligation to cooperate in an administrative interview
undertaken by the Office of the Inspector General, on

Date Name of Employee
refused to answer relevant questions asked as part of such interview.

Special Agent, Office of the Inspector General Date OIG004~0203

OIG Form 111-226/3 (10/07/99) Warnings and Assurances to Employee Required to Provide Information
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U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General MEMORANDUM OF INVESTIGATION

Re: Interview of Senior Immigration InspectoiL J

On April 22, 2002, at approximately 4;Q8 p.m., DOJ/OIG Special Agents (SAs)|
L j interviewed Senior Immigration Inspector (SRI) |_

Jand
Jatthe Immigration &

Naturalization Service (INS) Administrative Office area, Miami International Airport (MIA). The
purpose of the interview was to determine if SR| [made handwritten entries on the original
Arrival / Departure Record (1-94) belonging to Mphamed Atta, dated January 10, 2001 with admission
number 68653985708. Prior to any questioning, SRII _" twas given an administrative warning
(Kalkines), and was subsequently placed under oath. SRJ\ agreed to being interviewed by the
OIG and stated die following:

• Was shown original 1-94 with admission # 68653 985708
• Doesn't recall the interview, too long ago
» Doesn't recall making the entries
• Handwriting is sloppy - cannot definitively say the writing is or is not his. Handwriting also

changes from time to time
• Writes his dates differently, not consistent
• May write date with day, month, year or month, day, year
• Date on 1-94 looks like 9 Jul 01 with a B-2 classification - this would be correct for a B-2 visa, 6

months is what is normally issued. If more than 6 months would need supervisory approval
• Don't see September 8 date on the 1-94 - know nothing about a September 8 entry
• Normally issue one day less than entry date - in this case if Atta was given 8 months, the 1-94

would have reflected a September 9 entry date
• After further review of the 1-94, the date looks more like July than 08 in the middle section of the

date, and the first digit looks more like a 9 than a 7
• Generally don't give more than 6 months for B-2 visa without supervisory approval
• Don't recall telling a supervisor about Atta case, too long ago
• Can't say the writing on the 1-94 is mine or not. I would be lying if I said either way.
• Don't know who else could have written date on the 1-94
• Nothing additional

OIG004-0204

Special Agent Name
and Signature:

lannine L. Marino Pate: April 22, 2002

OIG Form II1-207Q (10f23/96) This doament contains Mllhtr marnnen&Snu nor conclusions of the 1G. It is the property of Ike JG and is loaned to your afcncy; it ad
its content! art not to be Jiaritoatd outsulf of your



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of the Inspector General

WARNINGS AND ASSURANCES TO EMPLOYEE REQUIRED
TO PROVIDE INFORMATION

This is an administrative inquiry regarding allegations of misconduct or conduct that affects your capacity to
carry out your official duties. In accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, you are advised that the authority to
conduct this interview is contained in die Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, and in Department of Justice
Order 1393-90.

The purpose of this interview is to obtain information which will assist in the determination of whether administrative
action is warranted.

You are going to be asked a number of specific questions regarding the performance of your official duties and
conduct that affects your capacity to carry out your official duties.

You have a duty to reply to these questions and disciplinary action, including dismissal, may be undertaken if you
refuse to answer or fail to reply fully and truthfully.

Neither your answers nor any information or evidence gained by reason of your answers can be used against you in any
criminal proceeding, except that if you knowingly and willfully provide false statements or information in your answers,
you may be criminally prosecuted for that action. The answers you furnish and any information or evidence resulting
therefore may be used in the course of disciplinary proceedings which could result in disciplinary action, including
dismissal ,,/9/ll Law Enforcement Privacy

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I haveread yfA nndfTjftan^ mvrights and obligations as set forth above.

Office of the Inspector General
Special A^ent Cor^"ftJ

Date

_

Time Place #&&e

CERTIFICATION OP NON-COOPERATION

I herein certify that, after being advised of his/her rights and the obligation to cooperate in an administrative interview
undertaken by the Office of the Inspector General, on

Date Name of Employee
refused to answer relevant questions asked as part of such interview.

Special Agent, Office of the Inspector General Date QIQ004 0206

O1G Form ID-226/3 (10/07/99) Warnings and Assurances to Employee Required to Provide Information
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102201 T2MRM903
T2PRM906

SEX: M
DOB: 090168

01102001 TME: 1703

14:41:05 .. INS INSPECTION RESULTS
TID=P2UM A524 MIAMI, AIR..ORT CONCOURSE E

FLIGHT!: AA 69 . AMERICAN AIRLINES
DOC TYPE: P #: 16170S6 CNTRY: EG EGYPT
DNAME(LAST): ATTA , FRST: MOHAMED
RFRD BY: LOWER/D-TRAINEE -INSPECTOR-B DTE:
REASON: rsf £=: *• ^ZZL I
PAX TURNED IN A I20AB BUT HAS*HAD A RESPONCE, MEANWIIE HE'S ATTENDING FLIGHT
TRAINING SCHOOL, ALREADY WAS IN SCHOOL FOR 5/6 MONTHS, PLEASE VERIFY

FRST: DOB:
EG EGYPT
B2 TEMPORARY VISITOR FOR PLEASURE

SNAMB(LAST) :
NATIONALITY:
DISPOSITION:
CHARGE (CODED) :
DEFERRED TO POE:
SECONDARY OFFICER: WILLSON/F-INS INSPECTOR-B
COMMENTS: REFERRAL CODE:
SUBJ APPLIED FOR M-l. I.S. ADJUSTED STATUS. NO OVERSTAY/ NO REMOVAL GROUNDS FOU
ND.

LOOKOUT MATCH? (Y/N)
01/10/2001 18:00

(PF1=HELP) (PF2-FLD HELP) (PF3=MAIN MENU) (PF4=PREV MENU) (PF9-VIEW ACCESS)
(PF14=LINKLIST) (PF15-PREV LINKLIST) (PF16-PRINT) (PF17=HOME BASE)

OIGOO4-0186
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

EVENT: Interview of Inspected [(Secondary Inspector for Atta entry)
Miami International Airport

DATE: March 26,2004

Special Access Issues: None

Prepared by: Janice Kephart-Roberts, Joanne M. Accolla

Team Number: 5

Location: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Ronald Reagan Building,
14th & Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Washington, DC

Participants: Non-Commission: | | Customs Inspector, Miami Intl. Airport
Alex Damen, Customs & Border Protection Counsel's Office

Participants: Commission - Janice Kephart-Roberts, counsel
' Joanne M. Accolla, Staff Assistant

Background:

Previously interviewed by DOJIG and Internal Affairs of Immigration (local internal
affairs at ENS from Waterdale) multiple times. Cannot recall if anyone from Tom Ridge's
office interviewed him or CBP; FBI - maybe, wasn't identified - don't know who is who
at the interviews - it was a blur. Said he couldn't tell one person from another -
everyone was wearing suits.

Said he did not really receive continued training. Learned about changes in policy and
law via memos. FDL fraud alerts put on clip board in hard secondary. Didn't know if
there was a binder with FDL alerts to check.

FLETC training - no training in counterterrorism per se- had a generic class as an
overview - did not provide operational help - it was an hour class. Document fraud



L Law Enforcement
Sensitive

training was limited at the academy - about an hour or 2. Database training was limited -
did get some training in TEXT. Mock primary inspections - one class - one for the
border and one for an airport scenario. This was only in primary. No cultural training;
one behavioral class, can't remember what was covered. Language training in Spanish
for one month. Firearms training - everyday for about a week. Was not required to carry
fire arm only during TDF (Terrorism Detection and Fraud)- certain teams go to airplane
because aliens on aircraft, j \ | Also used fire arms for escort removal or

shuttling people to detention center. Did not have weapon in the line or secondary.

SOP for Normal Primary

Pre 9/11: passenger comes up - swipe passport or visa; how long in US, what are you
intentions, how long did you stay last timej~" ~ I

J Databases - text check
being done - a regular hit put in by inspectors or from another airport looking for subject
staying for 6 months possible living here illegal or possible drug - referred to secondary.
TIPOFF hits were automatic hard secondary. Had one or 2 pre 9/11. Don't know how
they were adjudicated.

Length of stay for Bis pre 9/11 - generally about 30 days. Had one pre-made stamp that
he used or wrote in by hand. If they asked for, 2 weeks, I would give one month. If they
asked 3 months, it is discretion of officer to give up to 6 months.

Length of stay for B2s pre 9/11 - you can give up to a year; generally 6 months. Gave
beyond 6 months sometimes. This would happen generally in secondary. If you wanted
to give less than 6 months, you have to refer because 6 months is standard B2 admission.
As a primary officer, I have referred to secondary.

Vocational Students - my understanding was 13 months.

Generally would process them as fast as you can move them - general understanding was
the faster the better - with our evaluations there is a time set -1 thintj \r
aliens, not sure. If you want to pass an evaluation you tried to do that.

; Pressure to process quickly - everybody felt it - pressure came from headquarters down -
felt it was national policy. Did not feel there was a port policy about referrals to

\; just needed to make sure referrals were good and not frivolous - counted on
your evaluation. Have to have basis for referral. \

J Did not receive other than FLETC
formal training on fraud - it was "on the job" training. Have used the Forensic



Document Lab once or twice ore 9/11. Depending on what stamps or countries, felt
comfortable - i.e.j I- you know what numbers are
and how to deal with it.

Not familiar with Saudi or UAE documents - did not see many of them.

Treatment of Saudis and Emirates

View of Saudis pre 9/11, general feeling amongst inspector - wasn't very look that we
had finished Desert Storm - they are just like any other alien - nothing highlighted them
vs. people from other countries. Primary concern about being admissible was - out of
status, altered document, hit, overstay. In secondary, a little bit deeper because you are
conducting interviews and could go the full gambit. No Arabic speakers available on
primary or secondary line - have to call for translators. The airlines did not help with
Arabic.

/9/11 Law Enforcement Sensitive
Targeting/Profiling /

Not concerned if traveling alone on B2 visa; if you have over $10,000 sent to Customs.
People coming in stay with family members so $$ not a concern or removable*,

J So doesn't necessarily raise concerns.

If I can't communicate with someone in primary, try to go with French (we have people
that speak French). Arabic speaker back then the general procedure unless you see
document fraud, you admit them - even if you can't communicate - you can check their
ticket and money. /

| V - treated it as a discretionary request. If they didn't
have proper visa, they were referred to secondary.

Atta

On January 10,2001.1 Isaid he was primarily working hard secondary. Does not
recollect interviewing Atta.

JKR - in the first DOJ IG interview, vague interview, any recollection now?| "jsaid
no. / __....-•-"""

JKR: So we will do this based on documentation.

JKR - secondary officeH I January 10, 2001 at 1800. (went to primary at 1703).
"Subject applied for Ml. I.S. Adjusted status. No overstay/no removal grounds found."
My understanding he applied for Ml - doesn't remember if it was a database check -

9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy



Would you have relied on Atta?
I llfhe had paper, I would take paper - but could do both.
JKR Would you normally check Claims -

I I- you do any of the above.
JKR - if he has an 120 and presents to you, then that's sufficient and you don't feel need
to check student school system and Claims?
| kit's up to inspector - if he feels it warrants, he can check further; or he can accept
documentation. I don't not recall anything about inspection

"IS" means in status.

JKR - adjusted status - what 4b .these 3 things mean.

| I-he adjusted from one status to another by filing from Ml - looks like it was
approved so he was not out of status and no overstay. Would normally check to see if he
is overstay. ... ;:

JKR - Conclusion "no removal grounds found?"

-yes" "'I I .."-::;:;? 9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy
I Ln-/£«c" ..-•" ..-'.•'.:• J

JKR - When you get report in secondary, do you have the screen that primary inspector
wrote? . . . - • • - " ' . . .-•-• ' ' ' ,..-•'' //'

I k'yes ___.. . . -•-"" / //

JKR what dp ybu do with information normally?

| \- can't recall if I checked data bases - might have.

JKR - For flight training school attending - would you have verified? - with student
school system given you information he was still in school?

I I- maybe or may be not.

JKR - I'm asking because we got information from system. Updated August 2001.
7/17/01 current class date. If his application had been pending and not approved, would
the student school system if it is current hold the information about the status?

I I- maybe yes, maybe no.

JKR - wbuld CLAIMS normally be checked for status of application in January?

I j~ we have applications in CLAIMS that were approved that we still can't find.

JKR - overstays hit the databases?



I |- there is no such thing

JRK - about departure date - lag time getting that information

I k- if the 194 W was turned in, if the airline did it properly, if it was inputted.

JKR - one, of the things you said in prior interviews with Miami field office of DOJ IG -
I \-r was you recalled Atta referred to hard secondary as a possible overstay, you
checked records and':-,.... and applied for change of status from tourist to student."
Curious about extension because we haven't received any documents about extension.

I kdon't recollect.

JKR - let's Say data systenis had all information; hypothetical: Let's look at stamps first,
because its confusing

I I— could be my handwriting - stamp number! I— don't recall if its mine because I
have had I I . , ' .

JKR - Lower stamp dated"1716/2$01. Written on top of B1 is written B2. Void written
above it. If primary made mistake and put stamp in but then sent to secondary, would
primary write void. •;.

9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

| k sometimes the primary guys do it - no set poh'cy.

JKR - records indicate this was y6ur stamp - can yok distinguish what number is?

I V- don't know'-1 would guess I I- \R the NIIS report indicates September 08 - doesn't seem to match.

-I don't know

Stamped, handwritten used. Everything that is red is, standard.

JKR - and all the rest hand written? \ \- yes \R - on this one - it looks like US Immigration Miami - its! I not your stamp - the

dates are stamped in instead of handwritten 2/9/01 - but crossed out - new date and entry
type entered - SOP to change 194 and passport if you needed to make change of
admission status in secondary?

I I Change both? You can do that or do entire 194 over again. Don't know if that's my
handwriting. ''^v^ ^ &^t<^4x> **+~*



Hypothetical: you were under impression that Atta had applied for Ml and was in status
and had adjusted status. What was your understanding of pending application if someone
leaves the country with application still pending?

-depends on application

JKR to change from tourist to M!

j [-1 think it would still be in status.

JKR - if you knew Atta had overstayed visa for one week and left and came back -
would it have affected your adjudication?

| I"-was an extension filed? ^9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

JKR - pending application was filed

| j^you are still in status.as far as the overstay goes.

JKR - if you had been able to determine he had finished his schooling even though he
had given 194 to inspector?

| |- if student said that he was finished with school, - the system could have said he
was finished but he is hot— have to go on his word. Working with student system that
was a piece of garbage.^ nothing factual - arbitrary - claims filed late - it was useless.
Have to use it - but what you get out of it to base adjudication - not good.

JKR - if you had seen in CLAIMS that he had not adjusted status?

| [-Claims holds anything you are filing for

JKR - we know he applied for change of status
I I If he left country while change of status pending, it would not have changed
adjudication because we have people applying for Fl ? If you come as a student you are
in US for -..not my understanding (check tape).

What if he says he is full time student and he has Ml not B2 - does it affect adjudication?

| \- might have adjusted it here -

JKR - in system it has as pending, not adjusted - is it a problem

CD--
Regular practice to let people in a different rubric than a Ml -
Can you come in and take English classes, yes.



JKR - difference from full time or occasional school

I |T fine line - what is full time

JKR - would you have asked questions about where he is attending school, what type of
school

| [xl don't think so

JKR - if he says where he is attending, look up to see if it is a certified school?

| [̂  jf you can find it. Would ask how long you are attending. Depends on school -
university you go for semester hours. You have guys coming in for one class at aviation
school - depends on school set up - it could be Ml, depending on facts.

JKR if he is attending flight school and he sought to adjust status to attend flight school,
would you think he was going full time? :::;;;::;.
. . ;"::-::;:#'9/ll Law Enforcement Privacy
| [-not necessarily - yes or no. , ;/..

JKR - when indications look like he is/full time -

I kstill gray - because you have people coming from all over the world because it is
cheaper - some come for night flying, instrument flying, a class - grey area - because
they don't run like college institution.

JKR - is there a fix for grey area - to make it easier to adjudicate?

| ^clarify the law - set .strict limits on B2 - because it is too vague - incidental to a
B2 is wide open - what is definition of "incidental."

JKR - what if you eliminated "incidental" all together?

| [̂  don't see how you could.

JKR - law has changed since 9/11 - can't request change of status as student while you
are here - have to go back abroad to do it.

JKR - what helps you in secondary - to have all facts in front of you - to do adjudication

I j- a student system that is accurate - SEVIS is a lot better than what we had -
USVISIT will take care of overstays in the future - CLAIMS is still not up to date
because of massive amount of petitions.



JKR - what about biometrics - would it help in secondary? Consolidated Visa Data
Base?

I |we love it - its great - it will pick up altered visas. - it's a great tool.

JKR - iti situation where someone comes back in as a student, would you have checked

J

no
9/11 Law Enforcement
Sensitive

h no

Would have JDENT if you had suspected
them.

T>r doing a case then you enroll

JKR - check to see how much money - in a situation where they are going back to school

I hmaybe yes or maybe ho.

JKR - as far as you are concerned, flight school could fit into either Bl or B2?

j |-4fyou arecomirigjn for simulator training^ ifs_aJBl

JKR - personal training with flight instructor

| [~B2-or..c.ould be M depending on how it is structured.

JKR -so it could be a B2 for 6 months. 9/11 Law Enforcement Privacy

Other recommendations on clearing up grey areas:

| jwJth regard to visas or removal charges?
I have said before, it is very easy tb look after the fact to say they should be removed.
You cannot remove someone.because he was rude, suspicious.
If it was lack of money, I would have thrown out lots of people. So money can't be a
base.

JKR - what do you think overall policy on adjudications? Was there pressure to admit
did you feel it was difficult to go to supervisor not to admit

I



JKR - because INA says the opposite - the burden of proof on alien - but in practice it is
on the inspector and the U.S.

Was there a lot of public pressure for admitting people?

JKR - any particular embassies?

| [-no—just overall.
,,:,f;9/ll Law Enforcement Privacy

DHS .---"" //Jf /

Familiar with National Targeting Center/r have used it and is helpful

Changes on line since CBP has taken over: USVISIT extremely positive

JKR - has any of the policies or pressures changed since CBP

| [-its improving - facilitatiqii is not primary issue as it was in the past; border
security is now primary issue. Happier with the way it is now.

JKR - if someone like Mr. Atta; came befdre you now, what do you think would be the
adjudication assuming the change in your databases and information available to you
now, i.e. SEVIS and overstay information/.

\- In today's climate, if anything was violated, he would be gone. If we have data
systems that work, the attitude of service less likely to facilitate and give waivers on the
assumption/that everything has been approved.

JKR - would you haVe considered a deferred or paroled for 30 days to verify his status?

| j- don't know /

JKR - did you use parole very often?/

| \-1 f you/defer, you are deferring inspection - means get your paperwork together. A
parole is a deferral. /

JKR - on statement that Mr.| (wrote "he is attending flight school" - would you
ever try to verify that any other way other than school system - would you pick up
phone?

| |- you could - can't recall I did that for a flight school. Did that once in awhile for
other schools.
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If Atta had come up as done with school, would it have affected your adjudication??
As coming in as a b2?

- don't think so

JKR - you find out he lies and has B2 which is legitimate as tourist? Does it raise
questions as why is lying?

• if there is inconsistency, it would - hit all the databases you can to get to the
bottom of it. You would interview him - and ask him why did you say this and why did
you say than - and if the answers are inconsistent, then - if you don't have anything
concrete on MA - then he is being admitted. Now, if you verified that he lied, he would
be in a world of hurt considering his country of origin- on the legal side - is there

\g to remove him - massive questions.

; \R - would it affect your questioning if he had been here 8 months, left for a week and
came back to ask for another 6 months -

i I 1~ tried to figure out if he has been working in US illegally or living here. If you
\t prove it, you can't bar him.

; JKR - if you take a sworn statement from him and you can get him for lying under oath?

- no, it's a criminal charge. Misrepresenting a material fact - back in the grey again.

- it's getting better - take a while to work things out the merge with Customs -
: technology wise, attitude - here to do job and not for airlines .

Current position is supervisor. Still at Miami International.

| |- don't remember if DOJ IG showed documents

10
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\ ATTA
Secondary inspector at Miami International Airport on January 10, 2001

September 11 Commission Interview March 25, 2004

Use of name in report: The Commission would agree, if you want, that the Commission
will not use your name or your personal information without prior consultation with
DHS/CBP about the information we seek to use. Unless we really feel the need, we
won't use your name. However, we will not make the flat promise that we will not under
any circumstances use your name. (Circumstances when would use name: probably only
in making policy recommendations or factual information that requires a quote.)

Background.

Who else has interviewed you: DOJ OIG, FBI, DHS, CBP.
Do you recollect the inspection of Atta on January 10, 2001?

FLETC.
• When did you train? How long?
• Training in CT? <rvf<** *C^ '
• Document fraud? /^ or
• Databases? î̂ ***' ~ 7
• Mock sfcondar^mspections?
• Cultural training? /to
• Behavioral training? /

Norm*, primary. "l~ Sfi~« •
• Please describe the standard operating procedures you employ in primary

screening, including questions asked, documents reviewed, and databases
checked.

• Length of stay for Els: was there a standard length of stay given pre 9/11?
Was that a port decision, or national operating policy? If you gave less than - /£&/
the standard time, were there professional repercussions?

• Length of stay for B2s: was there any discretion in length of stay granted B2s
pre 9/11?

• Length of stay for vocational students: what was your understanding of the
rule? Did the one year limitation include the 30 days to leave, or was the 30
days tacked on at the end of the stay so that the stay in reality was 13 months?

• Processing time at Miami: was there a standard processing time? 30 minutes
from disembarking the plane to exiting primary inspection; 45 seconds
screening; 1 1A minutes to screen? Any professional repercussions if did not
meet that processing time?

• Was there a port policy about referrals to secondary; a certain criteria that had
to be met to refer to secondary?

Review of passport and visa.



• What do you look for on the document to determine whether fraud
or not?

• Can you read Arabic stamps/cachets?
• Have you received any training in reading documents other than

FLETC prior to 9/11?
• Does the port always make sure there are inspectors on duty in

secondary with expertise in documents and stamps?

Treatment of Emirates and Saudis.

• How did inspectors view Saudis pre 9/11? Ever considered a threat to
national security?
• At JFK, did you ever notice that any particular nationalities were treated

any differently than others?
• What about Saudis in particular?
• How did the treatment affect adjudication of Saudis?
• If you could not communicate with a Saudi, what would you do?
• Were there any Arabic speakers in INS inspections at JFK? Did you

always have to rely on the airlines?
• Would the airline help you out?

Profiling.
• What unusual characteristics about an alien applying for admission would

cause you concern and result in a referral to secondary?

_,.--•"9/11 Law Enforcement
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• What would be the nature of your concern; what would you think was
wrong?

Atta's secondary inspection, (show documents).

Where do you normally work?
Where were you working on January 10, 2001?
Do you recollect Atta (did in DOJ OIG interview)?
Please describe how you conducted the inspection and what transpired, to the best
of your recollection.
Did you review Atta's passport and visa? Did you check to see if any potential
fraud?
How long did you interview Atta?
Did he show you the 1-20?
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Did you ask where he was going to school? If he had finished his schooling?
How many hours he intended to spend in school? (If full time, could have
deferred inspection for 30 days to show proper paperwork or insisted he have a
proper M-l; if part time, is that a Bl or B2 status? Shouldn't have been a Bl,
which is typically 3 months?
Did you IDENT, taking fingerprints and photo?
What information was available in CLAIMS? Did you check it?
What information was available in Student School System? Did you check it?

o MIS for prior entries?

o Did he exhibit any unusual behavioral characteristics during the screening
that caused you any concern?

o Did you check whether he had a return ticket?

Primary inspection report (show travel document copies and report):
o Electronic printout of "INS Inspection Results" for Atta on January 10,

2001, reads: (read data fields)
• Primary inspector! Iwrote:

• "Pax turned in a I20AB but has (not) had a response,
meanwhile he's attending flight training school, already in
school for 5/6 months, please verify."

• "-Pax turned in a 72045".
o Did you attempt to verify that Atta had an 1-20?
o Did you check in the student school system?

• ''''but has not had a response."
o What did you understand this to mean?
o Did you check CLAIMS if an extension or change

of status application had been filed?
o What did you find?
o What was your understanding of whether the 1-539

application was considered abandoned?
o Did you check NIIS?

• "meanwhile he's attending flight training school.
o Was there anyway to verify this information, other

than calling up the school? (Student/school system
notorious lacking in correct information.)

• "already in school 5/6 months"
o Was there anyway to verify this information, other

than calling up the school? (Student/school system
notorious lacking in correct information.)

o Would the student school system have told you if
Atta had completed school?

o If Atta had come up as completing school, would
that have changed your adjudication?
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• "please verify". Did all the information stated in that report
require verification?

• From that information you were provided by Atta, what
was your chief concern? Did this look like someone who
should have had an M-l visa instead of a B-2?

• At the time of the adjudication, what did you consider the
options for Atta? (Remove him, defer inspection for 30
days, admit as a B2)

o Do you recall whether you got any help in translation or whether you
could communicate in English with Atta?

o What documents did you request Atta show you?
o What documents did Atta show you?
o Any recollection of whether Atta mentioned he was attending flight

school? Any recollection if he showed you an 1-20? Mentioned that still
in school?

o Is a continuation of flight training, the type of flight training that requires a
change of status, fit into a legitimate B2 activity?

o Was there consideration given that perhaps he was a student with the
wrong visa type?

• Secondary inspection report.
o "Subj applied for M-l. I.S. Adjusted Status. No overstay/No removal

grounds found " Please explain your findings.

• Admission stamp in passport and 1-94 (show).

o Did you write "Void" on the Jan. 10 admission stamp no.J | with "B2"
written over "B1 "and "@ Miami..."? Please explain,

o Is the new stamp| |below the primary stamp! lyour work? Did
you change it fromBljto B2? Did you write VOID qji thel Istamp?

o Is the stamp with I Ivours? What is the date? Looks like 91801 Why
did you give 8 months ̂ vhen you were admitting as a B/2?

o Did you stamp the 1-94 Arrival record? ? (If this £ays 71801, then must
not have stamped the I-9;4 that was stapled into .the passport and was
destroyed with the new date?)

o If you put on passport a c.hange to 71801 from 9,1801, why wouldn't that
information have made itiback into NIIS? / /

• Nonimmigrant Information System (show).
o Did you complete this information? inspector no. again is| |

• 1-94 told DOJ OIG appeared fraudulent.
• Any of these I-94s I'm shoeing you now?

Changes at DBS. \1 Law Enforcement Privacy



What changes do you see on the front line with the new CBP?
Are you familiar with National Targeting Center?
What effect has US VISIT had on entry and the inspection process?
Use and value of SEVIS.
Adequate access to DOS visa via the Consular Consolidated Database.
If you had a message for Commissioner Bonner what would it be?
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